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AGENDA

A Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals — Wednesday, May 28, 2014
at 7:30 p.m. in the Warren Community Center Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, Ml 48092.

1.CALL TO ORDER

2.PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3.ROLL CALL

4. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

5.APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF the Regular Meeting of May 14, 2014.

6. PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Sadier Abro
(Rescheduled from 4/9/14)
REPRESENTATIVE: Michael Zacks/Bright Star Signs/Sadier Abro
COMMON DESCRIPTION:  7221-7255 9 Mile
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-28-480-021
ZONE: C-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

1. Install a ground sign with an LED message center as per the plan. The 5 ft. x 10
ft. = 50 sq. ft. tenant spaces, 3 ft. x 8 ft. = 24 sq. ft LED reader board (74 sq. ft.
total), 20 ft in height, 12 ft. under clearance with 20 ft setback from 9 Mile
Property line.

2. With a 10 ft. setback from the Peters property line.

3. Waive three (3) required parking spaces where the sign will be installed.

4. Waive 4 required off street parking spaces; 74 parking spaces were on the
approved site plan April 6, 1998.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4A.14, Paragraph (a): Prohibited Signs. Signs that utilize flashing,

blinking, intermittent or moving lights or exposed incandescent light bulbs.

Section 4A.11, Item (7): Changeable Copy sign. A sigh whose informational content

can be changed or altered by manual, electric, electro-mechanical or electronic

means.

Section 4A.17 Paragraph (b): Setbacks. All freestanding signs shall be setback

from the right of way lines a minimum distance equal to the height of the sign.
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Section 4.32 Paragraph (h) Item 22: Required Off-street Parking. One (1)
parking space required for each 150 square foot of floor space and outdoor sales
areas combined.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Mr. Roy Mills -USE-
(Reschedule from 4/23/14)

REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above.

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 7552 Republic

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-28-483-005

ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: -USE-

Have a two family dwelling, upper and lower units, in a single family residential
zone.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 5.01 thru 7.01: Uses in residential districts: Multi family dwellings are not
allowed in single family districts.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Mr. Nicholas Lavdas-USE-
(Reschedule from 4/23/14)

REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Michael Gordon RA

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 4860 Thirteen Mile

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-08-126-028

ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to -USE-

Expand the Wedding Chapel to include catered receptions that includes liquor
license in an R-1-C with a variance for Office.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 5.01 thru 7.01: Uses Permitted in Residential Zones: liquor
establishments not permitted or banquet facilities.

Section 13A.01: Uses in “0” Zones: Liquor establishments not permitted or
banquet facilities.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Mrs. Charity McDonald
REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above.

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 25105 Tecla

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-24-477-037

ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Install a six (6) foot wood privacy fence on a corner lot where the house faces Tecla
toward the rear of the lot and the front yard is on Ten Mile as per the plan. The area
at issue is the front property line 75 linear feet and 25 linear feet on the east and
west property lines, total of 125 linear feet. The rest of the fence is allowed by
ordinance without a variance. The fence will be in the front 25’ setback to the front
property line on 10 Mile Road.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4D.07 Fence Setback requirements: Fences shall conform to the setback
requirements for the Zoning District.
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10.

11.

12.

Section 7.05 Front yard setback for R-1-C: Each lot in R-1-C districts shall have a
front yard on not less than twenty-five (25) feet.
Section 2.36 Lot Line-front: The line abutting a street. On a corner lot the shorter
street line shall be considered the front lot line.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Mr. Robert Naeyaert/Lunar Garages
& Modernization

REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above.

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 11308 Darla Ct.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-22-276-030

ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Construct a detached garage 24 feet x 24 feet = 576 sq. ft. in addition to an existing
attached garage 21.9 feet x 21.5 feet = 470.85 sq. ft. for a total of 1,046.85 sq. ft. of
accessory buildings. They do not want to put in a driveway to the new garage and
the structure is 8 foot to the eaves.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 5.01 Paragraph (i): ...All garages and/or accessory building shall not
contain more than seven hundred (700) square feet of floor area. Only one (1)
private garage for each residential lot is allowed.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Mr. Brian Quinn
REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above.

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 3455 Thirteen Mile Rd

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-06-477-005

ZONE: R-1-A

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Construct a second garage 30 ft. x 40 ft. = 1,200 sq. ft., with a lean-to 15 ft. x 40 ft. =
600 sq. ft., in addition to an existing attached garage 21.5 ft. x 19 ft. = 408.5 sq. ft.
Total 2,208.5 sq. ft. of accessory structures.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 5.20 Paragraph (i): Uses permitted. Only one private garage for each
residential lot... All garages and/or accessory buildings shall not exceed a total of
seven-hundred (700) square feet floor area.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Ms. Andrea Anderson
-SPECIAL EXCEPTION-

REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above.

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 11451 Garbor Dr.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-15-426-025

ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to ~-SPECIAL EXCEPTION-

Run a state licensed group day care for up to 12 children, having a caregiver ratio to
children of one (1) for six (6) and two (2) for twelve (12) children. With the following
requirements:

1. Afour (4) foot chain link fence around the rear yard.
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13.

14.

2. The home is located more than 1500 feet from any adult foster care small group
home or large group home licensed under the Adult Foster Care Facility
Licensing Act.

3. The home is located more than 1500 feet of any substance abuse treatment
facility as licensed under Article 6 of the Public Health Code.

4. The home is not within 750’ any other licensed group child care home in
existence on the date the application for special exception approval was
submitted.

5. Off Street parking is provided in front of the attached garage for up to 2 vehicles.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4C.07 Group child care homes; districts allowed with approval:

Paragraph (a) special exception approval required. A state licensed group child
care home which meets all the standards listed below and receives approval of the
Zoning Board of Appeals as a special exception pursuant to Article 20, Division 6,
Special Exceptions Upon Approval of the Zoning Board of Appeals, shall be
permitted in One Family Residential Districts, R-1-A, R-1-B, R-1-C..... ltem 1: A
mortgage survey, Item 2: Residency, Item 3: Locational criteria, Item 4: Off-street
parking requirements.

Section 20.35 Special exceptions defined.

A special exception is where the zoning ordinance permits certain uses that are
authorized by the ordinance upon the Zoning Board of Appeals determining that the
use meets the stated conditions for the specified use of the property. Outdoor retail
sales, circuses, fairs and carnivals are examples of special exceptions. Special
exceptions are not variances and may be temporary, seasonal or permanent in
nature as provided by the applicable ordinance provision.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: St. Steven Decanski Church
REPRESENTATIVE: Alex Pirnovic

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 14235 Eleven Mile Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-13-379-009

ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:
Conduct the annual parich festival/carnival on:
Saturday, September 13, 2014: From 10:00 A.M. —to 11:00 P.M.
Sunday, September 14, 2014 From 10:00 A.M. —to 10:00 P.M.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:
Section 4.35: Fairs require the approval of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Holy Cross Lutheran Church
REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Jerry R. Kelly

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 30003 Ryan Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-07-279-031

ZONE: R-1-B

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Conduct an Outdoor Classic Car Show on Sunday afternoon, September 28, 2014,
From 12:30 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.35: Festivals require the approval of the Zoning Board of Appeals.
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15. PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: 14 Mile Storage LLC, A Michigan
Limited liability co.
REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Ken Neiman/Representative
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 2420 14 Mile
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-06-126-004
ZONE: M-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Add 25,800 sq. ft. of outdoor storage as per the plan; in addition to the 41,400 sq. ft.
of outdoor storage along the west and south property lines. Total of 67,200 sq. ft. of
outdoor storage areas as per the plan.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 17.02, Item (s): All open storage shall be located in a designated area
approved by the Planning Commission as a part of site plan approval. The area shall
be enclosed on three (3) sides by chain link fencing with metal/plastic slats used for
screening as deemed necessary by the Planning Commission. The designated area
shall always be hard surfaced and screened from the public street and any
residentially zoned areas. The designated areas shall not be located in any area
required for parking space and is necessary to meet the minimum requirements of
Section 4.32 of this ordinance. Further, the designated area may not exceed fifty
(50) percent of the gross floor area of the primary structure on the site... Lumber,
including wood pallets or other combustible material, shall not be store less than
twenty (20) feet from any interior lot line. An open driveway shall be provided that
has a graded roadway, is hard surfaced and maintained from the street to the
storage area in order to permit clear access for fire trucks at any time to the open
storage areas.

16. NEW BUSINESS

17. ADJOURNMENT

Caren M. Burdi
Secretary of the Board
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